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April 21, 1981 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING APRIL 21, 1981 

The Board met at . 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Martin McMahon and Robert Grieve were present. 
Commissioner Emil Lemich was absent. Grieve was Chairman 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of April 7 and 8, 1981, were .read and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

ABC Refrigeration 
American Scientific Prod. 
American Scientific Prod. 
American Scientific Prod. 
American Scientific Prod. 
Allen Bergstrand 
Cal Gas Saratoga 
Carbon County Treasurer 
City Market 
City Steam Laundry 
Computer Election Systems 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
Dunigan Tool & Supply 
Gard Talbot's 
Geological Survey of Wy. 
Holiday Inn-Rawlins 
IBM 
Ideal Furniture 
James Bowman Assoc. 
Latest Products Corp. 
Lawco Police Supply 
Memorial Hospital - Carbon County 
Moss Equipment Co. 
Mountain . Bell 
North Park Trans. 
Northern Gas Div. 
Northwest Colo Visiting Nurse 
Pacific Power & Light 
Elizabeth Pascua 
Phillips Petroleum 
Picker Corporation 
Rawlins Search & Rescue 
AVK Reddy & First Wy. Bank 
River Implement 
Rochelle Land 
Skyline Motors 
Snyders Communication 
Sun Publishing 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco Inc. 
Doyle Thompson 
U.S. Welding 
United Business Machines 
Universal Business Machines 
Western Data Corp. 
Western Radio Communications 
Whirlpool Corp. 
K. Craig Williams, Atty. 
The Wise Agency 
The Wise Agency 
Wyoming Co. Comm. Assoc. 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Wyoming State Bar 
Wyoming State Treasurer 
Xerox 

REVENUE SHARING 

Mitchwood Const., Inc. 

CARBON BUILDING 

Hospital Equipment 
Hospital Equipment 
Hospital Equipment 
Hospital Equipment 
Hospital Equipment 
Civil Defense Equipment 
R&B Utilities 
Various-Cash Items 
County Agent Supplies 
Courthouse Laundry 
Election Supplies 
R&B Culverts 
R&B Supplies 
Engineer Supplies 
Dist. Court Costs 
Dist. Court Costs 
Various Services 
Civil Defense - Furniture 
ILT Family Planning 
Hospital Equipment 
Sheriff supplies 
Jail-Prisoners Health Care 
R&B Parts 
Various Telephone Services 
Freight 
Various Gas Serv. 
PHN Visiting Nurse 
Various Utilities 
Dist. Court Fees 
Sheriff Fuel 
Hospital Equipment 
Radio Equipment 
ILT Hanna Clinic 
R&B Parts 
Fire & Sheriff Rent 
Sheriff Vehicle Repairs 
R&B Materials 
Publications 
Sheriff - Abandoned Vehicles 
Various Fuel 
Water Comm. Expense 
R&B Welding Supplies 
Sheriff Supply 
Co Atty Supplies 
Assessor Tax Program 
Sheriff Radio 
Hospital Equipment 
Attorney Expenses 
Surety Bond 
Various Insurance Audit 
Commissioners Expenses 
Engineer Materials 
J.P. Supplies 
Care of Boys 
Copier Expenses 

Public Transportation 

The following Change Order was presented for approval: 

L.M. Olson, Inc., Bid Package No. 10, Carpentry Work. 

$ 1,800.00 
89,894.00 

74.75 
507.64 
222.61 
525.83 
464.67 
304.66 
40.26 
36.13 

1,033.81 
6,167.39 

114.60 
45.08 

7.50 
45.24 

1,114.99 
554.90 
17.00 

606.79 
39.27 

150.00 
31. 06 

4,907.47 
30.40 

4,182.80 
868.33 

2,265.31 
25.00 

191.78 
1,526.00 
1,096.00 
3,750.00 

33.28 
3,000.00 

167.06 
23.00 

7.35 
75.00 

216~47 
139.62 
272.76 

7.50 
48.00 

5,176.51 
1,349.32 
1,347.00 

19.10 
17.50 

6,460.00 
40.00 

102.14 
6.00 

93.50 
238.62 

6,644.60 

A motion was made by McMahon which was seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried, to 
approve the change order as presented. 

FUEL CONSERVATION CONCEPTS 

Steve Sencabaugh, Vice President of Fuel Conservation Concepts, Inc., made a presentation 
on the Triactor process of conserving energy. The Corrnnissioners asked that he review 
the heating system in the Courthouse and the heating/cooling system in the Carbon Bldg. 
and return with a proposal. The matter will be taken under further consideration at that 
time. 

CITY OF RAWLINS 

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve to sign the lease with the City of 
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Rawlins for space in the Carbon Building. The motion was unanimously carried. 

LANDSCAPING OF THE CARBON BUILDING 

- --- ---

Lance Stewart presented a plan for the landscaping of the Carbon Building. A motion was 
made by McMaohn and seconded by Grieve to call for bids for the landscaping with the 
right of rejection. The bids will be considered at the May 5th meeting. The motion 
was unanimously carried. 

CARBON BUILDING 

Marv Kesler presented several releases on Contractors from the Department of Revenue. 
The final phases of work on the Carbon Building were reviewed. 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

Randall Draney requested four or five rooms of space set aside for Hospital/Doctor use 
in the Carbon Building be designated as temporary office space for a portion of the 
Hospital's bookkeeping staff. The area will be allowed by the Commissioners, with the 
approval of the Hospital Board. 

MEDICINE BOW SENIOR CENTER 

It was moved and seconded and unanimously carried to negotiate with School District #2 
on the purchase of the Home Economics Building in Medicine Bow, to be used for a Senior 
Center. A letter of proposal will be sent to School District #2. 

REMODELING OF DATA PROCESSING 

----

A motion was made by Grieve and seconded by McMahon to approve the bid of Arrow Construction 
for remodeling of the Data Processing Room. Roll was called with the following results: 
Grieve, Aye; McMahon, Aye. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

SEAL 
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